Net exposure to currency risk 301,599 (59,998) (12,889)

HK$ equivalent 15,735 (466,658) (13,801)

2024

JPY USD RMB

$’000 $’000 $’000

Trade debtors — — 8,719

Trade creditors (31,501) (1,907) (25,342)

Intercompany borrowing — (57,987) —

Cash and deposits 1,084 11 4,004

Net exposure to currency risk (30,417) (59,883) (12,619)

HK$ equivalent (1,585) (468,526) (13,462)

Golden Resources Development International Limited   Annual Report 2025

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31st March, 2025

148

40. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES
(Continued)
(b) Currency risk management (Continued)

(ii) Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the instantaneous change in the Group’s profit after taxation (and

retained profits) and other components of consolidated equity that would have arisen if foreign

exchange rates to which the Group has significant exposure at the end of the reporting period

had changed at that date, assuming all other risk variables remained constant. In this respect, it

is assumed that the pegged rate between HKD and USD would be materially unaffected by any

changes in movement in value of USD against other currencies.

2025 2024

Increase/

(decrease)

in foreign

exchange

rates

Increase/

(decrease)

in profit after

taxation and

retained

earnings

Increase/

(decrease)

in foreign

exchange

rates

Increase/

(decrease)

in profit after

taxation and

retained

earnings

HK$’000 HK$’000

JPY 10% 1,314 10% (132)

(10%) (1,314) (10%) 132

USD 5% (18,666) 5% (18,741)

(5%) 18,666 (5%) 18,741

RMB 5% (576) 5% (562)

(5%) 576 (5%) 562

(c) Capital risk management

The Group manages its capital to ensure that entities in the Group will be able to continue as a going

concern while maximising the return to shareholders through the optimisation of the debt and equity

balance. The Group’s overall strategies remain unchanged from prior year. The capital structure of the

Group consists of equity attributable to equity holders of the Company which comprises issued share

capital, share premium and reserves.

The Group monitors capital management on the basis of gearing ratio (defined as bank borrowings

over shareholders’ equity). The Group had cash and deposits of approximately HK$356,959,000 (2024: